
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 10 October 2012 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 

2. Declarations of interest   

 
Key Decision: 
 
3. Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 

2013/14 - 2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/A/10/12/1]  (Pages 5 - 
28) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 

Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 29 - 72) 

5. County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 73 - 88) 

6. Corporate Peer Challenge - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 89 - 106) 



7. A167 / B6300 Sunderland Bridge Junction Improvement - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
107 - 116) 

8. Bus Service Retendering - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration 
and Economic Development  (Pages 117 - 124) 

9. New Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy for Durham County Council 
- Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  (Pages 125 - 170) 

10. Transfer of Public Health Functions to Durham County Council - Report 
of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 171 - 178) 

11. NHS Reforms - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 179 - 188) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
2 October 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 
on Wednesday 12 September 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Vasey and B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors K Thompsn, Todd, and Williams. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephens. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 24 July 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 Tax Discount on Unoccupied Properties. 

Key Decision CORP/R/12/01 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
set out a proposed Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) to be 
implemented from 1 April 2013 and proposed a number of technical changes 
to Council Tax discounts on empty properties in order to generate additional 
council tax income for the Council with effect from 1 April 2013 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
4 Introduction of a Countywide Allotment Lettings Policy 

Key Decision NS/16/12 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which provided an update following the consultation exercise 
undertaken in relation to the introduction of a countywide allotment lettings 
policy, and sought authorisation for the updated policy to be formally adopted 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
5 The County Durham Plan: Evidence Base 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval for a number of evidence base 
documents that support the preparation of the County Durham Plan (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
6 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
presented progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators (PIs) and report other significant performance issues for the first 
quarter of 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided an update on the progress made at the end of the first quarter this 
year on the delivery of the 2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP 2) (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
8 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account – Period to 30 June 2012 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided a forecast of 2012/13 revenue and capital outturn for the period to 30 
June 2012 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
9 Social Care Reform 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services which provided a summary of the following documents 
published by the Department of Health on 11th July 2012 (for copy see file of 
Minutes): 

 

•  Reforming Care and Support White Paper 

• Draft Care and Support Bill 

• Progress Report on Social Care Funding 
 

 Resolved:- 
 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
10 Redesign of County Durham Care and Support Day Services 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services which presented findings following the review of County 
Durham Care & Support (CDCS) in house day services, reported the outcome 
of a consultation on a proposed re-design and reconfiguration and made 

Page 3



recommendations in light of the need to make services more inclusive; ensure 
value for money; and meet the requirements of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services highlighted 
amendments to the report, one in paragraph 62 which should read: The 
consultation on the redesign of CDCS day services has identified that a 
majority of service users believe that the changes proposed would have a 
negative impact on them (31.9% thought the impact would be major and a 
further 20.6% thought it would be minor).  Their concerns focus largely on the 
sustainability of the alternative premises; changes to meals arrangements; 
and the difficulty of changing services for vulnerable people and affecting their 
established routine.  The other amendment to the Equality Impact 
Assessment on page 275 which referred to question 9 of the consultation 
questionnaire which should read: 

 
o Over a half of respondents felt that the proposed changes would have a 

major or minor negative impact. 
 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the amendments to the report be noted, and the recommendations 
contained in the report be approved. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

Cabinet 
 

10 October 2012 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan (3), 
Council Plan and Service Plans  
2013/14 – 2016/17 
 

Key Decision CORP/A/10/12/1  

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and Lorraine O’Donnell, 
Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the following: 
 

(i) 2013/14 Budget Planning and Changes since 11 July Cabinet Report. 
 
(ii) The Government’s proposed Business Rate Retention Scheme and its 

impact on Durham. 
 

 (iii) Development of 2013/14 – 2016/17 MTFP (3) Model. 
 
 (iv) Development of Council Plan and Service Plans. 
 
 (v) Equality Impact Assessments. 
 
 (vi) Consultation Process. 
 
2 The report also seeks approval for Corporate Directors to continue to utilise 

delegated powers where relevant to action savings plans to ensure financial 
targets are met. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
3 The Government published its consultation on the Business Rate Retention 

(BRR) scheme on 17 July 2012.  The consultation provides an indication of 
how baseline funding levels will be calculated and also how the BRR scheme 
will work in the future.  The Government have indicated that they will not be 
publishing a response to the consultation which is disappointing and will mean 
the council will not receive certainty on the financial impact of BRR until the 
Finance Settlement is received in December. 

 
4 The MTFP (3) report to Cabinet on 11 July 2012 identified that the council 

was forecasting a reduction in Government funding of £7.03m.  The content of 
the consultation indicate
[...]

health or injury to assist them to live as independently as 
possible (Text from draft JHWWBS) 

P
age 24



 

Altogether Safer 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 25



 

Altogether Greener 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 26



 

Altogether Better Council  
 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 27



 

Key  
 

 
 

 

P
age 28



Cabinet 
 

10 October 2012 
 

Implications for Durham County Council 
of the Government’s policy programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 On 30 May 2012, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the 
implications of the Coalition Government’s policy programme.  This report 
provides Cabinet with an update on the major policy developments and 
announcements since then and analyses the implications for the Council and 
County Durham. 

Executive Summary 

2 Over the summer, the Government has made a number of policy 
announcements, which progress its initial policy proposals set out in The 
Coalition: our Programme for Government and subsequent bills and white 
papers.  A number of proposed pieces of legislation have been revised 
following further consultation and debate and consideration by Parliament and 
the Council now has to consider increasing numbers of detailed regulations, 
guidance and proposals, as the Government’s reform programme moves 
increasingly into the implementation phase. 

3 The most significant announcements since the last report to Members relate 
to the following, outlined in more detail below: 

 Local Government finance; 

 Welfare reform; 

 NHS and public health reform; 

 Social care; 

 Supporting economic growth; 

 Planning reform; 

 Education and schools; 

 Housing; 

 Anti-social behaviour and community safety; 

 Community empowerment and localism; 

 Open public services; 

 Open data and transparency; 

 Standards. 
 

4 The common themes of Government policy around transparency, choice, 

[...]

2
 

 
 

 
 

 

 R
e
f 

T
it

le
 

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t  

D
a
te

 r
e

le
a

s
e

d
 

C
lo

s
in

g
 

d
a
te

 

1
1

5
 

L
o
c
a
lis

in
g

 s
u
p
p
o
rt

 f
o
r 

c
o
u
n
c
il 

ta
x
 -

 C
o
u
n
c
il 

ta
x
 b

a
s
e
 a

n
d
 f
u
n
d
in

g
 f
o
r 

lo
c
a
l 

p
re

c
e
p
ti
n
g

 a
u
th

o
ri
ti
e
s
  

D
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
fo

r 
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
ie

s
 a

n
d
 L

o
c
a
l 

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t  

2
8
/0

8
/2

0
1
2
 

0
9
/1

0
/2

0
1
2
 

1
1

6
 

R
e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
a
s
ta

l 
A

c
c
e
s
s
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 -

 I
n
v
it
a
ti
o
n
 t

o
 c

o
m

m
e
n
t 

 
N

a
tu

ra
l 
E

n
g

la
n
d
 

0
5
/0

9
/2

0
1
2
 

0
1
/0

3
/2

0
1
3
 

1
1

7
 

F
e
e
s
 a

n
d
 F

re
q

u
e
n
c
y
 R

e
g

u
la

ti
o
n
s
 2

0
1
3

-1
4
 -

 A
 c

o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
  

D
e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 
fo

r 
E

d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 

0
5
/0

9
/2

0
1
2
 

0
5
/1

0
/2

0
1
2
 

1
1

8
 

T
h
e
 n

e
x
t 

p
h
a
s
e
: 
O

u
r 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 o

n
 o

u
r 

s
tr

a
te

g
y
 f

o
r 

2
0
1
3
 t

o
 2

0
1
6

 
C

a
re

 Q
u
a
lit

y
 

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 

0
6
/0

9
/2

0
1
2
 

0
6
/1

2
/2

0
1
2
 

 

Page 72



 

 
 
 

 
Cabinet  

 
10 October 2012  

 
County Durham Partnership Update 
Report 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
Cllr. Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and 
Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County 
Durham Partnership (CDP) Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action 
Partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on other key initiatives being 
carried out in partnership across the County. 

 
Summary 

2. There has been a wide range of activity across all parts of the County Durham Partnership 
over the summer months that continue to evidence the successful joint working taking 
pl
[...]
 
to ensure equality and diversity issues are embedded within the working practice of AAPs. 

 
Accommodation - None 

 
Crime and Disorder - Altogether safer is the responsibility of the Safe Durham Partnership. 

 
Human Rights - None 

 
Consultation - The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community engagement 

and consultation function of the Council and its partners. The recommendations in the report 
are based on extensive consultation with AAP partners and the establishment of a Sound 
Board to progress the recommendations and will continue this consultative approach.  

 
Procurement - None 

 
Disability Issues - None 

 
Legal Implications - None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 

 

1 

 

Cabinet 
 
10 October 2012 
 

Corporate Peer Challenge 
 
 

 

 

Report of the Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 During July 2012 the council was the subject of a peer challenge visit by the 
Local Government Association (LGA) and the purpose of this report is to set 
out the key findings of the review and identify key areas for future 
development. 

 

Background 

2 In 2010 the LGA developed a peer challenge offer which is free to all local 
authorities between April 2011 and March 2014. It is voluntary and is intended 
to complement improvement work that local authorities initiate themselves.  

3 It was agreed to request a peer challenge visit three years on from local 

government reorganisation in order to: 

• measure our progress since reorganisation in April 2009 

• report on progress to local residents and the Government 

• provide a useful external challenge to our vision and direction of travel 

• access learning and ideas from other areas. 

 

Durham peer challenge 

4 The peer challenge visit involved five days on site and was designed to 
complement and add value to the council’s own performance and 
improveme
[...]
e

n
t 

a
re

a
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 A

c
ti

o
n

 

O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n

a
l 
d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
R

e
v
is

e
 o

u
r 

O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o

n
a
l 
D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
S

tr
a

te
g

y
 t

o
 s

tr
e

n
g

th
e
n

 t
h

e
 a

p
p

ro
a

c
h

 t
o

 

w
o

rk
fo

rc
e

 p
la

n
n
in

g
, 
fl
e

x
ib

le
 w

o
rk

in
g

 a
n
d

 c
u
lt
u

ra
l 
d
e

v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t,
 i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 s

c
ru

ti
n

y
. 

In
n

o
v
a

ti
v
e

 a
p

p
ro

a
c
h

e
s
 t

o
 f
in

a
n

c
e

 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

 a
 r

e
s
p

o
n

s
e

 t
o

 p
e

e
r 

c
h

a
lle

n
g

e
 f
in

a
n

c
e
 s

u
g

g
e

s
ti
o

n
s
 a

s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

M
T

F
P

 p
la

n
n
in

g
. 

E
c
o

n
o

m
ic

 d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

R
e

v
ie

w
 e

c
o

n
o

m
ic

 d
e

v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
 a

n
d

 s
p

e
c
ia

lis
t 
s
k
ill

s
  

R
e

v
ie

w
 c

o
n

s
is

te
n

c
y
 o

f 
th

e
 t

o
u

ri
s
m

 a
p

p
ro

a
c
h

 a
c
ro

s
s
 t

h
e

 C
o
u

n
ty

. 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 E

n
g

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
R

e
v
ie

w
 a

lig
n

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

th
e

 f
u
ll 

ra
n

g
e

 o
f 

c
o

u
n

ty
-w

id
e

 c
o

n
s
u
lt
a

ti
o
n

 a
n

d
 e

n
g

a
g
e

m
e

n
t 

m
e

c
h

a
n

is
m

s
. 

 

  

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
  
10 October 2012 
  
A167/B6300 Sunderland Bridge 
Junction Improvement 
  

 
  

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Member for 
Economic Regeneration  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1      (a) To seek authority to make a Compulsory Purchase Order  
 under the provisions of sections 239 and 240 of the Highways 
 Act 1980 and Acquisition of Land Act 1981 in order to acquire 
 the land required for the construction of a new roundabout at 
 the A167/B6300 Sunderland Bridge junction. 

 (b)  To seek authority to make a Side Roads Order under section14 
  of the Highways Act 1980 in order to stop up sections of  
  Highway cross or enter the new highway layout. 

Background 

2. Within Local Transport Plan 3 a selection of important Economic / 
Transport Corridors are identified on which the significant key junctions 
have been highlighted as requiring improvement.  A number of these 
junctions suffer from congestion, affecting their economic performance 
and resulting in a lack of reliable and predictable journey times.  One 
such location on the A167 corridor is the junction of the A167 and 
B6300 at Sunderland Bridge which serves Meadowfield Industrial 
Estate and links through to the A690.  A scheme to improve the 
junction was ranked as second priority in the minor schemes review. 

3. The current T-junction arrangement can cause delays accessing the 
B6300 from the north, and more significantly vehicles exiting from the 
B6300 south onto the A167.  This can have a negative impact on 
businesses wishing to locate at Meadowfield Industrial Estate due to 
congestion and unpredictability of journey times. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 107



 

 

4. A number of accidents have taken place at this junction with 
investigation reports over the last 5 years indicating that of the 12 
incidents that occurred in the vicinity of the junction, 6 involved vehicles 
turning right from the B6300 to head south on the A167 (5 slight and 1 
serious) and 6 involved vehicles turning right from the A167 to head 
west on the B6300 towards Meadowfield (5 slight and 1 serious). 

5. Current traffic flow data shows approximately 20,000 vehicles a day 
using the A167 at this location and around 5,230 vehicles per day 
using the junction with the B6300. 

6. Initial improvements focussed on the introduction of traffic signals, as it 
was considered that this could be achieved largely within the footprint 
of the existing junction.  However, due to the physical constraints of the 
River Browney and flood defence features associated with the Honest 
Lawyer, the resultant sign
[...]
f land involved are not extensive and 
can be adequately compensated for under the provisions of the Land 
Compensation Act 1973.  The acquisition is therefore considered 
proportionate and reasonable and in the circumstances it is considered 
that the impact on the landowners affected will be outweighed by the 
overall benefits of the scheme for the residents of County Durham and 
others users.  Therefore it is considered that the interference with 
individual property rights is proportionate to the public interest benefit. 

12. The scheme has permitted development rights and therefore no 
express planning permission is required  

13. It will be necessary to stop up existing sections of highway which enter 
or cross the route of the improved highway (see attached plan 
1149621/CPO/1/0/Draft).  Any changes which are brought about due to 
the small areas of stopping up will not affect negatively the use of the 
highway network.  The new highway layout will cater for all existing 
highway requirements 

Recommendations  

14. It is recommended that Members authorise the use of Compulsory 
Purchase powers for the purpose of acquiring the land shown on the 
attached plan for the roundabout at Sunderland Bridge as set out 
above in the report. 

That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to:- 

• Take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the Compulsory Purchase Order under the 
provisions of section 239 and 240 of the Highways Act 1980 and 
the Acquisition of Land  Act 1981, including the publication and 
service of all notices and the presentation of the Council’s case 
at any Public Inquiry. 

• Acquire interest in land and new rights within the compulsory 
purchase order either by agreement or compulsorily. 

• Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for 
the withdrawal of objections to the Order, including where 
appropriate seeking exclusion of land rights from the Order. 

• Confirm the order, if unopp
[...]
etendering of bus services, 

which had been the subject of a report to Cabinet in March 2012 and 
regarding the key issues and risks.  

 
Background 
 
2 The County Council has a budget of £3.3 million to spend on securing bus 

services that would otherwise not operate, as the fares revenue is 
insufficient to make them commercially viable.  (The MTFP implemented a 
reduction from the former provision of £4.5m as a single step in 2011, with 
the reduced budget then remaining unchanged in cash terms for the 
remainder of the MTFP period.) 
 

3 Local bus service contracts are awarded following a competitive tender 
process under EU procurement rules.  About 80% of the current contracts 
(by value) expire in October 2012 and, as previously reported, a 
procurement exercise has been under way, and is now complete. 

 
Procurement Outcome 
 
4 There has been considerable competition for the new contracts, and a 

number of services will change to a different operator.  We have received 
a wide variation in tender prices, some lower than existing, some offers to 
take tendered work on a commercial basis and some prices as much as 
90% higher than the current contracts.  However, the overall net cost of 
the contracts is similar to the cost of the expiring contracts.  
 

5 This means that the risks reported to Cabinet in March regarding pressure 
on the budget provision and/or a potential need for material cuts in 
services have not materialised.  However, there will remain some 
pressures in coming years as it will be necessary to absorb the impact of 
cost inflation and any new demands for secured services arising from any 
further cuts in services formerly operating on a purely commercial basis. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 117



6 All contracts have now been awarded with a monetary split across 
operators of 

 

• Arriva 15% 

• Go North East 13% 

• “Other operators” 73% 
 
This represents a significant swing towards “other operators” compared to 
the previous contrac
[...]
 section only, 
same frequency as current, 
revised timetable 

none Alternative specification 3283 
preferred 

 
 
 
 

P
age 124



Cabinet 
 

10 October 2012 
 

New Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy 
Policy for Durham County Council 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

Councillor Clive Robson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
Purpose of Report   
 
1 This paper seeks approval to the adoption of two new housing policy 

papers.  These are: 

(a) The County Durham tenancy strategy 

(b) The tenancy policy for Durham County Council’s housing stock 
 

2 The tenancy strategy is an over-arching strategy that sets the framework 
within which all social housing providers (ie registered providers) in the 
County should be granting tenancies. 
 

3 The tenancy policy on the other hand is a policy that explains to tenants 
and applicants how Dale and Valley Homes; Durham City Homes and East 
Durham Homes grant tenancies on behalf of the County Council. 
 

4 Both the tenancy strategy and the tenancy policy are derived from the 
current Government’s desire to see whether the social housing stock in 
local authority areas can be allocated and used more efficiently. 
 

5 This paper sets out the background to both policies; their inter-relationship 
and their importance to the overall strategic housing function of the 
authority. 
 

6 The tenancy strategy is appended in Appendix 1.  The tenancy policy is 
attached in Appendix 2. 

 
Background  
 
7 The Government has been aiming to make changes to the system of 

allocating social homes – with the stated intention of making it fairer.  They 
also want to see providers make better use of their housing stock.  

 
8 Their over-riding policy objective is to establish a system where social 

landlords can use greater freedoms and flexibilities to firstly, manage their 

Agenda Item 9

Page 125



stock effectively and secondly, to meet 
[...]
ct Assessment to the Equality team - 
equalities@durham.gov.uk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 170



Cabinet 

10 October 2012 

Transfer of Public Health Functions to Durham 
County Council 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults Services 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health County Durham 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on recent developments with regard 
to the transfer of public health functions from NHS County Durham to Durham County 
Council by 1st April 2013.  

 
Background  

 

2. From 1st April 2013, upper tier local authorities will have a role across the three 
domains of public health (health improvement, health protection and health services) 
and, in addition to improving the health of the people in their local area, have new 
functions through regulations to ensure that NHS commissioners are provided with 
public health advice. 

 
National Policy Developments 

 
3. Details of the Public Health England People Transition Policy have been published, 

which sets out the process and timetable for handling the transfer, appointment and 
redeployment of staff from sender organisations to Public Health England.  

 
4. This first module of the Public Health England People Transition Policy describes the 

Human Resources (HR) transition process for establishing Public Health England 
(PHE). This includes setting out the roles and recruitment processes for the 
appointment of senior posts in PHE and confirming to individual members of staff what 
the changes mean for them – both in terms of the agreed HR processes for filling 
posts in PHE and the legal basis for staff transfers.   

 
5. The Structure of Public Health England sets out how PHE will deliver its vi
[...]
ir populations 
 
Local Authorities and local HealthWatch will take formal responsibility for 
commissioning NHS complaints advocacy. 
 
Local Public Health budgets allocated  
 
Personal budgets for ongoing social care granted 
 
Monitor's licensing regime is fully operational 
 
Local authorities take responsibility for Directors of Public Health and their 
functions 
 
Launch of Local HealthWatch. 

April 2014 The majority of remaining NHS trusts will be authorised as foundation trusts. 
If any trust is not ready, it will continue to work towards foundation trust status 
under new management arrangements. 
 
Local Medical Examiner service transferred to LAs. 

April 2016 Monitor's transitional powers of oversight over foundation trusts will be 
reviewed 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012
	3 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 - 2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/A/10/12/1]
	4 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	5 County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Corporate Peer Challenge - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 A167 / B6300 Sunderland Bridge Junction Improvement - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Item7A167SunderlandBridgeAMENDEDRoundaboutLayout2ndAttach
	Item7A167SunderlandBridgeAMENDEDOverallLand3rdAttach
	Item7A167SunderlandBridgeAMENDEDHighway4thAttach

	8 Bus Service Retendering - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	9 New Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy for Durham County Council - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	10 Transfer of Public Health Functions to Durham County Council - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adul

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
10 October 2012 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor   

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens and C Vasey 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Henig and B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Armstrong, B Graham, J Gray, N Harrison, E Huntington and R Todd. 

 
 
 

1 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 - 
2016/17 - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executive [Key Decision: Corp/A/10/12/1]  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the following: 
 

(i) 2013/14 Budget Planning and Changes since 11 July Cabinet Report. 
(ii) The Government proposed Business Rate Retention Scheme ad its 

impact on Durham. 
(iii) Development of 2013/14 – 2016/17 MTFP (3) Model. 
(iv) Development of Council Plan and Service Plans. 
(v) Equality Impact Assessments. 
(vi) Consultation Process.  
 



The report further sought approval for Corporate Directors to continue to utilise 
delegated powers where relevant to action savings plans to ensure financial 
targets are met (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

4 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 
Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements, following the report 
which was considered by Cabinet on 30 May 2012, on the implications of the 
Coalition Government’s policy programme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

5 County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). The 
report further updated on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 Corporate Peer Challenge - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which set out the 
key findings of the recent peer challenge visit by the Local Government Association 
and identified key areas for future development (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

7 A167 / B6300 Sunderland Bridge Junction Improvement - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought authority to:- 
 



(i) Make a Compulsory Purchase Order under the provisions of sections 239 
and 240 of the Highways Act 1980 and Acquisition of Land Act 1981 in 
order to acquire the land required for the construction of a new 
roundabout at the A167/B6300 Sunderland Bridge junction; 

(ii) To make a Side Roads Order under section 14 of the Highways Act 1980 
in order to stop up sections of Highway cross or enter the new highway 
layout. 

(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:-  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

8 Bus Service Retendering - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which presented the outcome of the retendering of bus 
services, which had been the subject of a report to Cabinet in March 2012 and 
regarding the key issues and risks (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

9 New Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy for Durham County Council - 
Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval of two new housing papers:- 

(i) The County Durham tenancy strategy 
(ii) The tenancy strategy policy for Durham County Council’s housing stock. 

(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:-  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

10 Transfer of Public Health Functions to Durham County Council - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health which provided an update on recent 
developments with regards to the transfer of public health functions from NHS 
County Durham to Durham County Council by 1st April 2012 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be noted. 



11 NHS Reforms - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS 
reforms (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 


